
1. BACHELLOR, Irving. THE MASTER OF
CHAOS: A Romance of George Washington.
Indianapolis: 1932 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $65
      Adventure during the American Revolution.

2. BALDWIN, Bates. TIDE OF EMPIRE. NY:
1952 1st ed. A fine copy in near fine jacket. $40
     Adventure during the Haitian Revolution of
1800.

3. BARTLETT, Vernon. THE UNKNOWN
SOLDIER. NY: 1930 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $100
      Experiences of a British soldier who lies
wounded in No Man's Land for an entire day.
Published in England under the title NO MAN'S
LAND.

4. BAUME, Eric. DEVIL LORD'S LAUGHTER.
NYL 1948 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     Adventures with Capt. Cook in the South Seas.

5. BEHN, Noel. THE KREMLIN LETTER. NY:
1966 1st ed. Inscribed in the year of publication.
Author's first book. A very good copy in like
jacket. $85
     Cold War espionage adventure.

6. BENGTSSON, Frans. THE LONG SHIPS. NY:
1954 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in very good jacket
which is lightly chipped around its edges. $35
     Viking warfare in Medieval Europe.

7. BILL, Alfred H. THE CLUTCH OF THE
CORSICAN. Boston: 1925 1st ed. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35
     Adventures during the Napoleonic Wars.

8. BOYD, James. MARCHING ON. NY:
Scribners 1927 1st ed. A very good+ copy in like
jacket.
   $100
     A Civil War adventure. The sequel to the
author's novel DRUMS.

9. BREWER, Vernon. FRENCHY'S WHORE.
Interlaken NY: 1994 1st ed. Softcover original. A
fine copy. $10
     The 173rd Airborne in Vietnam.

10. BRODSKY, Alyn. THE KINGS DEPART.

NY: 1974 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Ancient Israel and the Maccabeean kingdom.
11. BUCHAN, John. ADVENTURERS ALL.
Boston: Houghton Mifflin no date. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $100
     Anthology of three Buchan novels first published
seperately: HUNTINGTOWER; JOHN McNAB; and
THE THREE HOSTAGES.

12. BUCHAN, John. THE BATTLE OF THE
SOMME. NY: Doran 1917 1st Am. ed. 264p;
plates; maps. Softcover. A very good copy. $175
     A scarce Buchan item which is seldom found in
nice condition. Issued in wraps in 1917, most copies
which have survived are somewhat worn and
tattered.

13. BUCHAN, John. THE BATTLE OF THE
SOMME: FIRST PHASE. L: Thomas Nelson
[1917] 1st ed. Blue paper-covered boards. A very
good copy. $65
     The novelist's account of the Battle of the
Somme.

14. BUCHAN, John. Edited by David Daniell.
THE BEST SHORT STORIES OF JOHN
BUCHAN: VOL. II. L: 1982 1st ed. A fine copy in
like jacket; the jacket spine is very slightly sunned.

$35

15. CAMERON, Lou. THE TUNNEL WAR.
Lancer: 1969 1st ed. Paperback original. A very
good copy. $10
     WWI adventures of soldiers who tunneled
underneath No Man's Land.

16. CHAPMAN, Maristan. ROGUE'S MARCH.
NY: 1949 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$40
     The American Revolution in western North
Carolina.

17. CLAUDY, Carl H. THE MYSTERY MEN OF
MARS. NY: G&D 1933 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $150
     #1 in the Adventure in the Unknown series of
boy's adventure books.

18. CLIVE, William. THE TUNE THAT THEY
PLAY. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50
     The Zulu War.



19. COLYTON, Henry. SIR PAGAN. NY: 1947
1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     The First Crusade.
20. COPPEL, Alfred. ORDER OF BATTLE. NY:
1968 1st ed. A good copy in like jacket. $20
     American fighter pilots over Germany in WWII.

21. CORMACK, Maribelle & William Alexander.
LAST CLASH OF CLAYMORES. NY: 1940 1st
ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     A novel of the 1745 Jacobite Rebellion.

22. COSTAIN, Thomas B. THE LAST LOVE.
NY: 1963 1st ed. A fine copy in near fine jacket.

$40
     Napoleon's exile on St. Helena.

23. CREASEY, John. THE BARON AND THE
STOLEN LEGACY. NY: 1962 1st Am. ed. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     Mystery adventure novel.

24. DAWSON, Robert Price. ALL MY
LAURELS. NY: 1964 1st ed. Signed by the author.
Covers dampstained. A fair copy in jacket. $10
     The 82nd Airborne Division in WWII.

25. ERSKINE, Laurie York. RENFREW RIDES
NORTH. NY: Appleton 1931 1st ed. A very good
copy in good dustjacket which has some small
corner chips at the top of its spine. $250
     Scarce first edition of one of the Renfrew of the
Mounted Police books.

26. EVANS, E.R.G.R. GHOSTS OF THE
SCARLET FLEET. NY: 1932. Illustrated by
Nanning de V. Lee. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $75
     Pirate adventure.

27. FAIRLIE, Gerard. BULLDOG DRUMMOND
ATTACKS. NY: 1940 1st ed. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $125
     An early Bulldog Drummond mystery.

28. FENN, G. Manville and others. CAPTAIN
JACK. London: no date. Pictorial paper-covered
boards. Restoration work to spine. A very good
copy. $75
     Victorian illustrated children's book with stories
by popular authors of the day. The cover title story
'Captain Jack' is by Manville Fenn.

29. FLETCHER, Inglis. MEN OF ALBEMARLE.
NY: 1942 1st ed. SIGNED LIMITED EDITION.
Brick red cloth. A near fine copy. $45
     #781 OF 1453 COPIES SIGNED BY THE
AUTHOR. An adventure novel set in early 18th
century North Carolina.

30. - - - .  ROANOKE HUNDRED. NY: 1948 1st
ed. SIGNED LIMITED EDITION. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $65
     THIS IS THE 'CAROLINA EDITION' SIGNED
BY THE AUTHOR ON A SPECIAL PAGE.  An
adventure novel of Sir Richard Grenville and the
founding of the Roanoke colony of Virginia.

31. FORESTER, C.S. RIFLEMAN DODD AND
THE GUN. Boston: Little Brown 1943. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $300
      The first printing by this publisher. The true
first American edition was published by the Reader's
Club Press; however, the Little Brown first printing
is both scarcer and more attractive (it has a colorful
painted dustjacket illustration).

32. FOWLER, Robert H. JASON McGEE. NY:
1979 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
     Western Pennsylvania during the French &
Indian War.

33. FRASER, George MacDonald. FLASHMAN
AND THE REDSKINS. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $60

34. GANN, Ernest K. THE ANTAGONISTS. NY:
1970 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     The Jewish revolt against Rome in A.D. 79.

35. [Erle Stanley Gardner]. E.H. Mundell. ERLE
STANLEY GARDNER: A CHECKLIST. Kent
State: 1968 1st ed. 91p. Black cloth. A very good
copy. Issued without dustjacket. $50

36. GELLIS, Roberta. KNIGHT'S HONOR. NY:
1964 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     Adventure and romance in 12th-century England
during the war between Stephen and Henry II.

37. GERSON, Noel. THE FOREST LORD. NY:
1955 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     Adventure in Colonial Charleston.

38. GOBINEAU, Arthur Comte de. THE LUCKY
PRISONER. NY: 1930 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in



good jacket. $40
     The French Wars of the Reformation.

39. GOLON, Sergeanne. ANGELIQUE AND THE
KING. NY: 1960 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100
     Second novel in the Angelique series.

40. [ZANE GREY]. Norris F. Schneider. ZANE
GREY: The Man Whose Books Made the West
Famous. Zanesville OH: The Author 1967. 32p.
Softover. A very good copy. $100
     Scarce privately printed biography of Zane Grey.

41. HAYENS, Herbert. SCOUTING FOR
BULLER. L: 1902 1st ed. Green decorated cloth. A
very good copy. $65
     Boer War adventure.

42. HENNESSY, Max. THE CRIMSON WIND.
NY: 1985 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     The Mexican Revolution.

43. HENRY, Will. THE LAST WARPATH. NY:
1966 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. 100 The
Cheyenne Indian wars.

44. HILL, Porter. THE BOMBAY MARINES.
NY: 1988 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35

45. HINDS, Roy W. THE TREASURE OF
CARICAR. Philadelphia: 1927 1st ed. Light blue
cloth. A good copy. $35
     Scarce naval adventure about a modern day
treasure hunt.

46. HONIG, Donald. MARCHING HOME. NY:
1980 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     A Union soldier in the American Civil War.

47. HOUGH, Richard. THE FIGHT OF THE
FEW. NY: 1979 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40
     The RAF in WWII.

48. ISRAEL, Charles E. RIZPAH. NY: 1961 1st
ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     Ancient Israel: the adventures of King Saul and
his Palestinian mistress.

49. KANTOR, Mackinlay. MISSOURI
BITTERSWEET. NY: 1969 1st ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50
     Uncommon work by Kantor.

50. KANTOR, MacKinlay. THE WORK OF
SAINT FRANCIS. NY: 1958 1st ed. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $45

51. KUMMER, Frederic Arnold. THE WEB. NY:
1919 1st ed. Orange cloth. A good copy. $25
     WWI espionage novel.

52. KYNE, Peter B. THEY ALSO SERVE. NY:
1927 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $75
     The story of an American horse who served with
the Field Artillery during World War One.

53. LA FARGE, Oliver. LONG PENNANT. NY:
1933 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $200
     An American privateer battles the British in the
early days of American naval history. The author is
best-known for his Pulitzer Prize novel LAUGHING
BOY.

54. LAMB, Harold. WHITE FALCON. NY: 1926
1st ed. Black cloth. Slight wear at spine ends else a
very good copy. $100
     Cossack adventure novel. Scarce.

55. MacLEAN, Alistair. SAN ANDREAS. NY:
1985 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     WWII naval adventure.

56. MacLEAN, Alistair. SANTORINI. NY: 1986
1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     A NATO spy ship on a perilous rescue mission in
the Aegean Sea.

57. MACLEAN, Alistair. THE WAY TO DUSTY
DEATH. L: 1973 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50

58. MARMUR, Jacland. ECOLA! NY: 1928 1st
ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $65
     Naval adventure set amidst the South Seas.

59. MARSHALL, Edison. THE VIKING. NY:
1951 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35       
Adventure amidst the Viking Age.

60. McCULLOUGH, Colleen. FORTUNE'S



FAVORITES. NY: 1993 1st edition. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     The battle of Pompey and Sulla for control of
Rome.

61. McCULLOUGH, Colleen. THE FIRST MAN
IN ROME. NY: 1990 1st edition. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     Ancient Rome in the 1st Century B.C.

62. McCULLOUGH, Colleen. THE GRASS
CROWN. NY: 1991 3rd edition. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     The fall of the Roman Republic.

63. McCUTCHAN, Philip. CAMERON COMES
THROUGH. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50
     First American edition of the second Cameron
adventure.

64. McMENEMY, Nickie. ASSEGAI! NY: 1973
1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     The life of Shaka Zulu.

65. MERCER, Charles. RACHEL CADE. NY:
1956 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     The adventures of a young woman in the Begian
Congo during WWII.

66. MILLER, Stanley. MR. CHRISTIAN! NY:
1973 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     The Mutiny on the Bounty.

67. MULFORD, Clarence E. COTTONWOOD
GULCH. NY: Doubleday 1925 1st ed. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $350
     Western adventure by the author of Hopalong
Cassidy.

68. [Naval Fiction]. David A. Randall & J.K. Lilly.
EIGHTY-NINE GOOD NOVELS OF THE SEA,
THE SHIP, AND THE SAILOR. Indiana Univ:
1966 1st ed. One of 500 copies printed. Gray cloth.
A fine copy. $125
     A list of famed book collector J.K. Lilly's top
selections of naval fiction with an account by
bookseller David Randall of the collection's
formation. A scarce work of which only 500 copies
were published.

69. NAYLOR, James Ball. THE SIGN OF THE
PROPHET. Akron: 1901 1st ed. Blue decorated
cloth. Spine lettering dulled. A good+ copy. $65
     Tecumseh, William Henry Harrison, and the
War of 1812.

70. NICHOL, Eric. DICKENS OF THE
MOUNTED. Toronto: 1989 1st ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $45
     Adventures of a Canadian mountie in the 1870s.
Includes a guest appearence by none other than the
infamous Flashman himself!

71. ORCZY, Baroness. A SPY OF NAPOLEON.
NY: 1934 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $450
     Adventure in the Paris of Napoleon III.

72. PARKINSON, C. Northcote. THE LIFE AND
TIMES OF HORATIO HORNBLOWER. Boston:
1970 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

73. POPE, Dudley. CORSAIR. L: 1987 1st ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $50

74. - - -. DRUMBEAT. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $75
     The second Ramage novel.

75. - - -. GALLEON. L: 1986 1st ed. A fine copy
in like jacket. $50

76. REEMAN, Douglas. TO RISKS UNKNOWN.
NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in near fine
jacket; the jacket has a scuffed and worn spot on the
miidle of its back cover. $75

77. RENAULT, Mary. FUNERAL GAMES. NY:
1981 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     The heirs of Alexander the Great battle to
succeed him.

78. RENAULT, Mary. THE BULL FROM THE
SEA. NY: 1962 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     King Theseus of Ancient Athens.

79. RHODES, James & Dean Jauchius. JOHNNY
SHILOH. NY: 1959 1st ed. Signed by both
authors. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     The American Civil War. Biographical novel of



John Lincoln Clem, a nine year old boy who served
in the Union Army.

80. ROBERTS, Kenneth. LYDIA BAILEY. NY:
1947 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     Adventures in Haiti and Algeria in the early
1800s.

81. SARASIN, J.G. CORSICAN JUSTICE. NY:
Doran 1927 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$65
     Swashbuckling adventure set in Napoleonic Italy.

82. SCHMITT, Gladys. DAVID THE KING. NY:
1973 1st prtg of the second edition. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25
     The life of King David of Israel.

83. SCHOONOVER, Lawrence. TO LOVE A
QUEEN. Boston: 1973 1st ed. A near fine copy in
very good jacket. $30
     Queen Elizabeth I and Sir Walter Raleigh.

84. SCOTT, Don. TROOPER or Where the Hell
is Flamierge? Dubuque IA: 1991 2nd ed. Softcover
original. A fine copy. $10
     The 17th Airborne in WWII.

85. SETON, Anya. GREEN DARKNESS. Boston:
1973 1st ed. Owners name else a fine copy in very
good jacket. $35
     Adventure in 16th century England.

86. SHERRIFF, R.C. & Vernon Bartlett.
JOURNEY'S END. NY: G&D reprint circa 1930.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     The novel based on the famed play by the same
authors. One of the classic WWI novels..

87. SPICER, Bart. THE DAY BEFORE
THUNDER. NY: 1960 1st ed. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40
      Naval adventure during the American
Revolution.

88. STACPOOLE, H. de Vere. GOLDEN
BALLAST. NY: 1924 1st ed. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $125
      Naval adventure and treasure hunting.

89. - - -.  THE CITY IN THE SEA. NY: 1925 1st
ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $125

      Naval adventure as treasure-hunters find a
sunken city off the coast of Greece.

90. STAHL, Norman. THE ASSAULT ON
MAVIS A. NY: 1978 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     Terrorists capture a massive ocean oil platform
in the North Sea.

91. STANDER, Siegfried. THE FORTRESS.
Boston: 1973 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     A small German outpost of Southwest Africa
prepares for the start of WWI.

92. STEVENSON, Robert Louis. DAVID
BALFOUR. NY: 1893 1st Am. ed. Brown
decorated cloth. Minor shelfwear. A good to very
good copy. $100
      The sequel to the author's classic
adventure KIDNAPPED.

93. STEVENSON, William. THE GHOSTS OF
AFRICA. NY: 1980 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35        
WWI: a novel of Lettow-Vorbeck and the East
African Campaign.

94. STONE, Irving. THE GREEK TREASURE.
NY: 1975 1st ed. Signed by the author. A fine copy
in like jacket. $50

95. STRANG, Herbert. JACK HARDY.
Indianapolis: 1907 1st Am. ed. Green pictorial
cloth. A good+ copy. $60
     Naval adventure during the Napoleonic Wars.

96. STYLES, Showell. GENTLEMAN JOHNNY.
NY: 1963 1st Am. ed. 243p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     The life of Gen. John Burgoyne.

97. SWANSON, Neil. THE PERILOUS FIGHT.
NY: 1945 2nd prtg. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
     The War of 1812.

98. TABORI, George. BENEATH THE STONE.
Boston: 1945 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
     WWII: a German intelligence officer in the
Balkans.



99. TEILHET, Darwin L. RETREAT FROM THE
DOLPHIN. Boston: 1943 1st ed. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $65
     Naval adventure during the 1815 Chilean
Revolution.

ONE OF TWO KNOWN COPIES

100. TERHUNE, Albert Payson. WALLACE:
Glasgow's Immortal Fire Dog. Akron: Saalfield
Publ. 1963 1st ed. 22p; illus. Softcover. Covers
slightly worn from use over the years; in good
condition only. $1000
     ONE OF TERHUNE'S RAREST WORKS. This
small children's book was published in 1963 but
virtually all copies were destroyed in a wharehouse
fire. Not listed in the Terhune bibliography by Rais
who never saw a copy. This is only the second copy
of this book we have ever seen in over two decades
of researching Terhune. A true rariry of one of the
'black tulips' of book-collecting.

101. [Tom Swift Jr. series #24]. Victor Appleton.
TOM SWIFT AND HIS 3-D TELEJECTOR. NY:
G&D 1964 1st ed. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.

$30

102. TRANTER, Nigel. GOLD FOR PRINCE
CHARLIE. L: 1962 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50
     The Scottish '45 Rebellion.

103. - - -.  KETTLE OF FISH. L: 1961 1st ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $100

104. - - -. MARGARET THE QUEEN. L: 1979
1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $60

105. - - - . THE RIVEN REALM. NY: 1984 1st
Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     Adventure in 16th century Scotland.

106. TREECE, Henry. THE INVADERS. NY:
1972 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Medieval Britain.

107. ULLMAN, Albert E. AT YOUR SERVICE.
NY: 1932 1st ed. Covers very slightly slanted else a

fine copy in like jacket. $100
     Adventures of a New York City policeman. The
front cover is a great painting of the officer's face
looming over a group of criminals.

108. ULYATT, Kenneth. NORTH AGAINST
THE SIOUX. Englewood Cliffs NJ: 1967 1st Am.
ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Sioux Indian Chief Red Cloud battles the US
Army in Wyoming 1866-67.

109. VILJOEN, General Ben. UNDER THE
VIERKLEUR. Boston: 1904 1st ed. Red decorated
cloth. A fine copy. $250
  Boy's adventure novel of the Boer War. The author
was a general in the Boer Army.

110. WALLACE, Willard M. THE RAIDERS.
Boston: 1970 1st ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     The adventures of the Confederate raider CSS
ALABAMA during the Civil War.

111. WALTARI, Mika. THE ADVENTURER.
NY: 1950 2nd prtg. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

112. - - -. THE EGYPTIAN. NY: 1949 12th prtg.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

113. - - -.  THE ETRUSCAN. NY: 1956 1st prtg.
A fine copy in good tape-repaired dustjacket. $35
     Adventure in Ancient Italy.

114. WIDEN, Emil & Daniel. JERUSALEM. NY:
1955 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     The Jewish Revolt against Rome in AD 79.

115. WILLIAMSON, Henry. THE PATRIOT'S
PROGRESS. L: 1930 1st ed. #16 of 350 copies
signed by the author. Bound in vellum and red cloth
with original plain dustwrapper. A fine copy. $350
     An exceptionally nice copy of the signed limited
edition of one of the classic works of World War
One literature.

116. WINGATE, John. GO DEEP. NY: 1985 1st
Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     WWII submarine adventure.

117. - - -.  WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR. NY:
1983 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35



     The Norman conquest of England.

118. WREN, P.C. THE FOREIGN LEGION
OMNIBUS. NY: G&D 1st ed. ca. 1930. A fine
copy in fair jacket; the jacket is chipped and torn at
the top of its sunfaded spine. $50
     Anthology of the first three Beau Geste novels.

119. YERBY, Frank. GRIFFIN'S WAY. L: 1963
1st British ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

120. - - -. THE SARACEN BLADE. NY: 1952 1st
ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

PHOTOPLAY EDITIONS

121. [Photplay editions]. Anthony Hope. THE
PRISONER OF ZENDA. NY: G&D photoplay
edition. A fine copy in like jacket. $200
     Scarce photoplay edition issued with the classic
Ronald Coleman talking version. The front panel is
a great color painting of Coleman kissing the
princess' hand. This edition is not illustrated with
stills from the film.

122. [Photoplay editions]. Dostoyevsky. THE
BROTHERS KARAMOZOV. NY: Signet 1958
paperback movie tie-in edition. Softcover. A good
copy. $25
     Issued with the MGM film starring Yul Brynner
and Claire Bloom. The front cover is a color still of
the two stars.

123. [Photoplay editions]. Edward Everett Hale.
THE MAN WITHOUT A COUNTRY. NY: G&D
photoplay edition. A fine copy in like jacket. $175
     Scarce photoplay edition. Issued with the
William Fox  silent version of the classic naval
adventure story. A bright fine copy.

124. [Photoplay editions]. Francis Yeats-Brown.
LIVES OF A BENGAL LANCER. NY: Blue
Ribbon Books photoplay edition. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $75
    The dustjacket is illustrated with a collage of
stills from the Paramount adventure film starring
Gary Cooper.

125. [Photoplay editions]. George Victor Martin.
OUR VINES HAVE TENDER GRAPES. NY:
G&D 1945 photoplay edition. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50
     Illustrated with stills from the MGM film starring

Edward G. Robinson and Margaret O'Brien.

126. [Photoplay editions]. Gwen Bristow.
TOMORROW IS FOREVER. NY: G&D 1945
photoplay edition. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$50
     Illustrated with stills from the RKO film starring
Claudette Colbert, Orson Welles, and George Brent.

127. [Photoplay editions]. Jack London.
ADVENTURES OF MARTIN EDEN. NY: G&D
photoplay edition. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$50
     Issued with the Columbia film starring Claire
Trevor and Glenn Ford. The front panel is a still of
the two stars.

128. [Photoplay editions]. Joseph Mankiewicz. ALL
ABOUT EVE. NY: Random House 1951 1st ed. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     The shooting script of the film illustrated with
stills from the Darryl F. Zanuck production. One of
the classic films of the 1950s.

129. [Photoplay editions]. Liam O'Flaherty. THE
INFORMER. NY: Triangle Books photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Issued with the film starring Victor Maclaglen.
The front panel is a color still of MacLaglen.

130. [Photoplay editions]. Margaret Mitchell.
GONE WITH THE WIND. NY: G&D photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good+ dustjacket. $375
     Photoplay edition for the Hollywood classic. A
fine copy in a bright colorful dustjacket; the jacket is
much nicer than normally encountered. The front
panel is a terrific color drawing of Clark Gable and
Vivien Leigh embracing.

131. [Photoplay editions]. Mary Roberts Rinehart.
TISH. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50
     Issued with the MGM film starring Marjorie
Main and Zasu Pitts.

132. [Photoplay editions]. Mary Shelly.
FRANKENSTEIN. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $1500
     Issued with classic 1931 Universal horror film.
The movie starred Boris Karloff and helped launch



the Golden Age of horror film. The photoplay
edition is illustrated with stills from the film and the
front panel is a great color drawing of the
Frankenstein Monster's face looming over a
collapsed woman.

133. [Photoplay editions]. Ouida. A DOG OF
FLANDERS. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $150
     Issued with the silent film starring Jackie
Coogan. A classic dog story stariing one of the great
child stars of Hollywood. The front panel is a still of
a tearful Coogan holding his faithful dog.
134. [Photoplay editions]. Thomas Hardy. TESS
OF THE D'URBERVILLES. NY: Burt photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     Issued with the silent film version of the Thomas
Hardy classic. The front panel is a color still of the
film's stars, Conrad Nagel and Blanche Sweet. An
uncommon work.

135. [Photoplay editions]. W. Somerset Maugham.
THE HOUR BEFORE THE DAWN. Philadelphia:
Triangle Books photoplay edition. A fine copy in
worn jacket; the back flap is present but seperated
from the rest of the jacket. $35
     The front panel conatins a still from the
Paramount film which starred Veronica lake and
Franchot Tone.

136. [Photoplay edition]. Albert Payson Terhune
under the pseudonym 'David Belasco'. THE
RETURN OF PETER GRIMM. NY: G&D
photoplay edition 1935. A very good copy in like
jacket. $100
    Issued with the 1935 RKO film starring Lionel
Barrymore. The front cover has a drawing of the
cast members. A fantasy about life after death which
was ghostwritten by Terhune, a struggling young
author in 1912 when this was originally written.
This is the second of two photoplay editions; an
earlier one was issued with the 1926 silent film
version.

137. [Photoplay edition]. Bayard Veiller. WITHIN
THE LAW. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $100
     Issued with the silent film starring Norma
Talmadge. The  front panel is a color still of
Talmadge.

138. [Photoplay edition]. Booth Tarkington.
BUSINESS AND PLEASURE. NY: G&D

photoplay edition. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$250

     Issued with the Fox film starring Will Rogers.
The front panel is a great color painting of Rogers
aboard a ship. A scarce photoplay.

139. [Photoplay edition]. Clive Arden.
ENTICEMENT. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A
very good copy in like jacket. $100
     Issued with the silent film starring Clive Brooks.
A romantic love story.

140. [Photoplay edition]. Dan Totheroh. THE
DANCE OF LIFE. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A
fine copy in near fine jacket. $150
    Issued with the Paramount film starring Hal
Skelly and Nancy Carroll. A drama of a pair of
dancers in the Roaring 20s; the front cover is a
color drawing of Carroll in a burlesque outfit.
Scarce.

141. [Photoplay edition]. E.J. Rath. THE
NERVOUS WRECK. NY: G&D photoplay
edition. A very good copy in like jacket. $85
     Issued with the silent comedy about a Eastern
businessman captured by Western bandits.

CLASSIC HORROR PHOTOPLAY

142. [Photoplay edition]. Edgar Allan Poe. THE
MURDERS IN THE RUE MORGUE. NY: G&D
photoplay edition. A fine copy in good jacket; the
jacket is whole and complete but is completely lined
on its interior with brown shelf paper. $1750
     ONE OF THE RAREST PHOTOPLAYS. Issued
with the classic Universal horror film directed by
Carl Laemmle and starring Bela Lugosi. The
endpapers are stills of Lugosi and the book is
illustrated with seven plates. The front jacket cover
is a terrific color drawing of Lugosi's evil gorilla
looming over an unconscious woman. One of the
rarest and most difficlut photoplays to obtain.

143. [Photoplay edition]. Franz Molnar.
PRISONERS. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $300
    Issued with the silent film starring Bela Lugosi.
Corinne Griffith plays a young woman accused of
murder in Hungary while Lugosi is an attorney. One
of Lugosi's first films made before he became
famous in the role of Dracula. The front cover is a



still of Griffith; the back cover has two stills from
the film including one of Lugosi. Scarce.

144. [Photoplay edition]. George Hazelton. NELL
GWYN. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy
in good jacket; the jacket has a small chip at the top
of its spine. $100
    Issued with the silent film starring Dorothy Gish
in the title role. The front panel is a color still of
Gish.

145. [Photoplay edition]. Graham Greene. ORIENT
EXPRESS. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $150
     Issued with the film adaptation of this early
Graham Greene novel. The dustjacket is illustrated
with several stils from the film.

146. [Photoplay edition]. Harold Bell Wright. THE
MINE WITH THE IRON DOOR. NY: Burt
photoplay edition. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$100
     Issued with the silent film. The front cover is a
color still of the cast.

147. [Photoplay edition]. Harold Bell Wright.
WHEN A MAN'S A MAN. NY: Burt photoplay
edition. A fine copy in good jacket; the jacket has
some chipping along its bottom edge. $100
     Issued with the silent western film starring John
Bowers. The front cover is a color still of Bowers in
cowboy gear.

148. [Photoplay edition]. James Warner Bellah.
THE MAN WHO SHOT LIBERTY VALENCE.
Perma Books: 1962 1st ed. Paperback original. A
fine copy. $100
     Issued with the classic John Ford western
starring Jimmy Stewart, John Wayne, Vera Miles,
and Lee Marvin. The covers show stills of the stars.
Considered as one of Ford's finest works and by
some as one of the best westerns ever made.

149. [Photoplay edition]. Jane Austen. PRIDE AND
PREJUDICE. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine
copy in near fine jacket. $125
     Issued with the MGM film. The front cover is a
still of stars Laurence Olivier and Greer Garson.

150. [Photoplay edition]. Meredith Nicholson.
BROKEN BARRIERS. NY: Burt photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     Issued with the silent film starring Norma
Shearer. The front panel is a color still of Shearer in
the title role.

151. [Photoplay edition]. Owen Johnson. THE
SALAMANDER. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     Issued with the Paramount film THE ENEMY
SEX starring Betty Compson. The front cover is a
color still of Compson.

152. [Photoplay edition]. Robert Hichens. THE
GARDEN OF ALLAH. NY: G&D photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket. $125
     Issued with the United Artists film starring
Marlene Dietrich and Charles Boyer. The front
cover is a color drawing of the two stars while the
endpapers are a great still of Dietrich with her arms
outswept in the midle of the desert.

153. [Photoplay edition]. Robert W. Chambers.
THE COMMON LAW. NY: G&D photoplay
edition. A fine copy in like jacket. $100
     A very clean copy of this photoplay edition
issued with the silent film starring Constance
Bennett. The front cover has a color drawing of
Bennett.

154. [Photoplay edition]. Rose Franken.
CLAUDIA. NY: Triangle Books photoplay edition.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Issued with the 20th Century-Fox film starring
Dorothy McGuire and Robert Young. The front
cover is a still of the two stars.

155. [Photoplay edition]. Seth Parker. SETH
PARKER AND HIS JONESPORT FOLKS. Phil:
John C. Winston 1932 photoplay edition. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $100
     Issued with the RKO film starring Phillips Lord.
The front cover is a still of Lord in the title role.
One of only a few photoplays by this publisher.

SHERLOCK HOLMES PHOTOPLAY

156. [Photoplay edition]. Sir Arthur Conan Doyle.
THE HOUND OF THE BASKERVILLES. NY:
G&D photoplay edition circa 1922. A fine copy in



near fine jacket. $750
     Scarce Sherlock Holmes photoplay edition.
Issued with the 1921 British silent film version of the
classic detective novel starring Eille Norwood as the
great detective. The jacket has a oval vignette of
Holmes above the leaping Hound of the Baskervilles.
This photoplay edition was not illustrated with
interior stills.

157. [Photoplay edition]. Willa Cather. A LOST
LADY. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $175
     Issued with the film adaptation of the Willa
Cather novel. The silent film starred Irene Rich. The
front cover is a color still of Rich.

158. [Photoplays]. Count Egon Caesar Corti. THE
RISE OF THE HOUSE OF ROTHSCHILD. NY:
G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $75
     Issued with the early talking film starring George
Arliss. The front panel is a still of Arliss in the role
of Baron Rothschild.

159. [Photoplays]. Edna Ferber. MOTHER
KNOWS BEST. NY: G&D photoplay edition. A
fine copy in good jacket; the jacket has a triangular
pice missing at the top of the front panel affecting
the lettering of the title. $60
     Issued with the silent Fox film based on the Edna
Ferber novel.

160. [Photoplay]. Frederick O'Brien. WHITE
SHADOWS OF THE SOUTH SEAS. NY: G&D
photoplay edition. A fine copy in near fine jacket.

$100
    One of two photoplay editions issued with the
silent film. This version has a color painting on the
cover of stars Monte Blue and Raquel Torres
lounging about in their tropical paradise.

161. [Photoplay]. Jackson Donahue. DIVORCE
AMERICAN STYLE. NY: Popular Library 1967
1st ed. Paperback original. A fine copy. $35
    Movie edition issued with the film starring Dick
Van Dyke and Debbie Reynolds. The front cover is a
color still of the two stars arguing with each other.

162. [Photoplay]. Joseph Conrad. THE RESCUE.
NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in near
fine jacket. $200
     Issued with the silent film starring Ronald

Colman. The front cover is a striking color portrait
of Colman in his role of an English yachtsman. One
of the best photoplay covers of Colman.

163. [Photoplay]. Joseph E. Davies. MISSION TO
MOSCOW. NY: 1943 Star Books photoplay
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     Issued with the Warner Bros. film. The front
cover has a collage of stills of the film's cast.

164. [PHOTOPLAY]. Louis Joseph Vance. THE
BRASS BOWL. NY: Burt photoplay edition. A
fine copy in good jacket. $50
     Issued with the silent film.

165. [Photoplay]. Meredith Wilson. THE MUSIC
MAN. NY: Pyramid 1962 1st ed. Paperback
original. A very good copy. $35
     Movie edition issued with the film starring
Robert Preston and Shirley Jones. Illustrated
throughout with stills from the film.

166. [Photoplay]. Samson Raphaelson. SKYLARK.
NY: G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $75
     Issued with the Paramunt film starring Claudette
Colbert, Ray Milland, and Brian Aherne. The front
cover is a b/w still of the trio.

167. [Photoplay]. Sheila Graham & Gerold Frank.
BELOVED INFIDEL. NY: Bantam 1959.
Paperback movie edition. A very good copy. $25
     Movie edition issued with the film starring
Gregory Peck and Deborah Kerr. The back cover is
a still of Kerr.

168. [Photoplay]. Sinclair Lewis. MANTRAP. NY:
G&D photoplay edition. A fine copy in good jacket
with some small edge chips. $125
     Issued with the silent film starring Clara Bow
and Percy Marmont. A scarce Sinclair Lewis
photoplay.

169. [Photoplay]. Theodore Olsen. SOLDIER
BLUE. NY: Dell 1975. Paperback movie edition. A
very good copy. $25
     Movie edition issued with the film starring
Candice Bergen. The back cover has a still of
Bergen from the film.



170. [Photoplay]. Theodore Pratt. MR. WINKLE
GOES TO WAR. NY: G&D photoplay edition
1943. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Issued with the Columbia WWII film starring
Edward G. Robinson. The front cover has a photo
inset of the star.


